011715N) Chartered Accountants, Ludhiana, be and are hereby appointed as the Statutory Auditors of the 
Company for a period of Five (5) years from conclusion of this 14

th
 Annual General Meeting till conclusion of 19

th

Annual General Meeting to be held for the Financial year 2029-2030 at a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees  
Seventy Five Thousand only) per annum in addition to reimbursement of all out of pocket expenses 

SPECIAL BUSINESS: 

4. Appointment of Secretarial auditors 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an ordinary resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of section 204 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies

[...]

Regulations, RBI Regulations, Companies Act, etc., for a period of five (5) consecutive years commencing from the 
financial year 2025-26 to hold office from the conclusion of 14

th
 Annual General Meeting till conclusion of 19

th

Annual General Meeting of the Company, at a remuneration of Rs.75,000/- (Rupees  Seventy Five Thousand only) 
plus applicable taxes per annum. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company, (including its committees thereof), be and are 
hereby authorized to do all such acts, deeds, matters and things as may be deemed proper, necessary, or expedient,